
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Thursday 14 September 2017 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman)
Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Chris Frost

Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Tina Mountain
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor David Reeve
Councillor Alan Sursham

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, tel:  01372 732121 or email: 
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the the Public

Please note:  Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Servicers Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 12 July 2017 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2017 TO 2018  (Pages 
9 - 24)

This report provides an update against our Key Priority Performance Targets for 
2017 to 2018, under our new Corporate Plan.

5. EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL PLAN - ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
PAPER  (Pages 25 - 42)

As part of the review of the Local Plan this report sets out the challenging issues 
and the choice that we now face in respect of how we respond positively to 
demand for new housing.  The Committee is asked the draft Issues and Options 
Consultation Paper and subject to any amendments, approve for consultation 
during the Autumn 2017.  

6. SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE POLICY  (Pages 43 - 52)

This report requests the Committee to recommend to Council the adoption of a 
Revised Sexual Entertainment Venue and Sexual Establishment Policy.

7. SURREY-WIDE CONVICTIONS POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS  (Pages 53 - 56)

The Committee is asked to agree in principal to the adoption of a Surrey-wide 
convictions policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers.



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 12 July 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Steve Bridger, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, 
David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds (as nominated substitute for Councillor Chris Frost) 
and Clive Smitheram (as nominated substitute for Councillor Alan Sursham)

In Attendance: Councillor Neil Dallen 

Absent: Councillor Chris Frost and Councillor Alan Sursham

Officers present: Mark Berry (Head of Place Development), Simon Young (Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Rachel Jackson (Licensing, Grants and HIA 
Manager), Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager), Rachael Thorold (Senior 
Planning Policy Officer) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2017 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chairman subject to noting that it was the Chairman of Ewell 
Village Residents’ Association and not Epsom and Ewell Residents’ Association 
who addressed the meeting.  The published Minutes would be amended 
accordingly.

4 APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL CHAIRMEN 

The Committee appointed Councillors Neil Dallen, Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer 
and Rob Geleit from the pool of Licensing Panel members to be available to 
Chair as required any Panels held during the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 12 July 2017 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

5 CORPORATE PLAN: YEAR-END PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016 TO 2014 
AND PROVISIONAL TARGETS FOR 2017 TO 2018 

The Committee received and considered a report which provided a year-end 
update against its Key Priority Performance Targets for 2016 to 2017 as set out 
in the Council’s Corporate Plan and provisional targets for 2017 to 2018.

The report confirmed that out of a total of 9 targets for 2016/17, 7 had been 
achieved and 2 had not been achieved.  An additional 3 indicators were regularly 
reported to the Committee as part of the performance monitoring report but for 
information purposes only.  The report identified those actions which had not 
been achieved and the remedial action identified, were applicable as set out in 
the table below:

Not achieved Actions identified 
Keeping the Borough 
clean and green
Complete the pre-
submission consultation 
on a partial review of the 
Core Strategy.

A revised Local Plan Programme was approved on 
13 July 2016. The recruitment process was 
successful.  The pre-submission consultation on a 
partial review of the Core Strategy is a target for 
2017/18 with a date set for 31 March 2018. 

Supporting businesses 
and our local economy
At least 90% of other 
planning applications 
determined within 8 
weeks

At year-end it was 87% - slightly missing this target 
by 3%.  However, this exceeded the national target of 
80%.

In regards to the Committee’s targets for 2017/18, it was noted that in the context 
of “supporting businesses and our local economy” the measure related to how 
the Council could support them through the planning process by timely 
determination of applications.

Accordingly, the Committee: 

(1) Considered the performance reported in Annexe 1 and did not identify any 
areas of concern;

(2) Reviewed and agreed targets for 2017/18 as detailed in Annexe 2, and 
outlined in paragraph 4.1, of the report.

6 EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL PLAN PROGRAMME 2017 

The Committee received and considered the draft Local Plan Programme which 
had been prepared to set the process and timetable for a partial review of the 
Epsom and Ewell Core Strategy.

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 12 July 2017 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The report stated that the primary purpose of the Local Plan Programme (or 
Local Development Scheme as it was previously known) was to set out the 
processes and timetable for the preparation and production of the Borough 
Council’s Local Plan.  The Council had always envisaged its programmes 
providing a three year project plan which sought to inform both the process and 
all of the interested parties and partners about how and when the Local Plan 
would be brought forward.

The timetable before the Committee was acknowledged as ambitious, with the 
intention of working towards Pre-Submission Consultation on a revised Core 
Strategy during the first half of 2018.

In response to concern about the speed of the process, the importance of quick 
and decisive action by the Council was stressed to mitigate the risk of 
government intervention and unsustainable speculative approaches for higher 
levels of housing growth from the development industry. Swift action was 
essential if the Borough Council wished to remain in control of the Local Plan’s 
growth strategy.

Accordingly, the Committee agreed that the programme set out in summary 
below should take effect as of 12 July 2017:

Key Stages Dates
Issues and Options Consultation September – November 2017
Consideration of consultation responses December 2017
Pre
[...]
ints – needed to be addressed when bringing evidence 
bases together and formulating policies.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 12 July 2017 6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Primary Constraints as set out in the policy were noted:

 Undeveloped functional flood plain;

 Sites of Special Scientific Interest;

 Local Nature Reserves;

 Sites of Nature Conservation Importance

 Ancient Woodlands

 Registered Parks and Gardens

It was noted that designation as a Field in Trust (King George V or Queen 
Elizabeth II Playing Field) was not considered a primary constraint.  In terms of 
protection, such sites were protected by land law not planning designation 
although, in reality, were unlikely to be considered as potential development 
sites.  Designation as Green Belt was also not a primary constraint.  However, 
whilst the exceptions as to when development in the green belt would not be 
considered inappropriate had been widened, national and local Green Belt policy 
still clearly regarded the construction of new buildings in the Green Belt as 
inappropriate.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Considered the Constraint Study and agreed to its publication;

(2) Agreed with the definition of the Primary Constraints that would prevent 
development form taking place and where it would not be possible to 
mitigate impacts;

(3) Noted that the study recommended that a further assessment be 
undertaken to consider how the constraints affect the land parcels 
identified within the Epsom and Ewell Green Belt Study 2017;

(4) Agreed that the Study’s inputs be used to inform the partial review of the 
Core Strategy.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.36 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)

Page 8

AGENDA ITEM 3



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2017

CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2017 TO 2018                    

Report of the: Head of Corporate Governance
Contact:  Adama Rob
[...]
or projected year 1

Information 
Indicators

These indicators are for 
information only 4

Total 10

3 Actions identified for the Key Priority Performance Target where 
performance is currently a concern

3.1 Key Priority Performance Targets that have not been achieved and 
remedial actions identified were applicable.

Not achieved Actions identified 
Supporting businesses and our local 
economy
No more than ten per cent of planning 
applications allowed at appeal (using the 
two-year rolling assessment period defined 
by the government)

We are working with the LGA to conduct a peer 
review in September. This will address concerns 
and include actions on how this target could be 
achieved.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: Any budget requirements related to 
the Corporate Plan are addressed within the Council’s four year Medium 
Term Financial and Efficiency Plan.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 Monitoring Officer’s comments: There are no legal implications arising 
from this report.

G

A

R

Page 10

AGENDA ITEM 4



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2017

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 There are no particular community safety implications for the purpose of 
this report. 

7 Risk Assessment

7.1 Actions have been identified for those Key Priority Performance Targets 
where performance is currently a concern.

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 The Committee is requested to consider the performance reported and 
identifies any areas of concern.

8.2 The Committee is requested to consider the actions that have been 
proposed where performance is currently of concern.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: N/A

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 

  

Corporate Plan: Key Priority Performance Targets 
Licensing and Planning Policy Committee – Performance Report One 2017/2018 

P
age 13

A
G

[...]
build more 
houses faster.

2.4 Under this backdrop it is clear that our Local Plan housing policies are no 
longer up-to-date or in accordance with national policies.  This is in spite 
of our having a good record of meeting the housing needs identified in our 
current policies.  This requires us to review our housing policies.

2.5 Work on the partial review of the Core Strategy has been underway since 
2015.  During that time the focus has been upon developing an up-to-date 
evidence base that is consistent with national planning policy.  Key 
elements of this work include the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
2016 (SHMA), which identifies the nature and scale of housing demand 
across the Borough; the Green Belt Study 2017, which provides an 
assessment of how well our Green Belt performs; and the Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment 2017 (SHLAA), which seeks to 
identify potential sources of housing land supply that are available, 
deliverable and developable.  All of these technical studies have come 
before the Committee over the last eleven months.

2.6 The outputs from our Local Plan evidence base have been used to 
prepare a consultation paper, which is brought before the Committee for 
consideration.  This is included under Annex 1.  

Page 26

AGENDA ITEM 5



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2017

3 Consultation Paper

3.1 The objective of the consultation exercise is to invite responses from local 
residents and local communities.  Ideally those responses will help build 
consensus and support us through the challenges that lie ahead 
(specifically during the examination of the Local Plan).  The responses will 
be used to inform the identification of the most appropriate strategy to 
positively deliver the objectively assessed development needs of the 
Borough.  By doing so we place ourselves in a strong position to be able 
to demonstrate that we have met two of the four tests of soundness1.

3.2 In order to fully explain the growth challenges that face the Borough, 
every effort has been taken to make the Consultation Paper accessible to 
as wide an audience as possible.  The content is concise, to the point and 
written in plain English.  The Paper addresses the frequently asked 
questions relating to housing growth and a selection of ‘infographs’ that 
clearly explain the outputs from the Local Plan Evidence Base.

3.3 The Consultation Paper itself follows the established format by first setting 
out the reasons behind the Local Plan review.  This includes an overview 
of the evidence base; where the demand for new houses has come from; 
and an insight into the national context – namely, that almost all local 
planning authorities now find themselves facing challenging housing 
growth-related issues.  

3.4 The Consultation Paper continues by setting out the ‘Options’ that we 
could pursue in order to plan positively for growth – and meet the national 
planning policy requirement of ‘significantly boosting the supply of housing 
’2.  These options are supported by a series of frequently asked questions 
and answers that will provide respondents with a greater understanding.  
Respondents are provided with questions that focus upon the options.

3.5 The Town & Country Planning Regulations3 require us to invite 
representations from residents, local communities, consultation bodies, 
statutory consultees and any other person or body with an interest in our 
Local Plan.  

3.6 It is proposed that the Consultation Paper, subject to any amendments, be 
published and made available for consultation for a six week period during 
the Autumn 2017  Notification of the consultation will be sent to all 
contacts on the Council’s consultation database – with the focus being 
upon residents and local community groups.  There will be an appropriate 
level of publicity to promote the Consultation Paper.

1 National Planning Policy Framework Paragraph 182 requires that our Local Plan be posit
[...]
cal documents which can be 

found on our website. 

 

 
 

 

 

  

Page 32

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 1

http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/planning-and-supplementary-planning-documents/evidence-base
http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/epsom-and-ewell-local-plan


 

 

More homes! What does this mean for our Local Plan? 

Frequently asked questions 
 

What does the evidence show? 

The evidence shows that we don’t have enough 

currently available land to meet the demand for 

new homes over the next 15 years. This is one of 

the reasons why we need to review our current 

Local Plan to see where and how that unmet 

demand might be accommodated.  We have no 

choice but to review our housing target and the 

government require us to satisfy them that we 

have “left no stone unturned” in our search for 

suitable sites. 

 

There is a national shortage of new housing and 

government has made it clear that every borough 

must do its bit to significantly boost the supply of 

new homes. 

There has been a lot of new housing in Epsom 

and Ewell why do we need more? 

Most of the existing houses in the borough were 

built during the 1920’s-1930’s often in the form 

of large suburban estates connected to the 

improved rail links of the period.  The focus from 

the 1940s to 1970s was on infilling these original 

estates in response to the introduction of the 

Metropolitan Green Belt in 1947.  

 

Since 2007, 2,611 new homes have been built, 

primarily on the former hospital sites. But the 

number of new homes has not kept up with local 

demand. 

Where is the demand coming from; who is going 

to live in these new homes? 

The forecast demand for market and affordable 

housing is calculated using a variety of data 

including the Census, population and household 

projections, migration patterns, economic growth 

forecasts and commuter travel patterns alongside 

a survey of local residents. 

 
[...]
es 

because there are ‘exceptional circumstances’ of 

housing need, particularly affordable housing need, 

which have never been experienced before and 

there is no other reasonable option to 

accommodate the amount of new housing 

required.

 

The Green Belt was introduced to constrain growth, the 

boundary has stood for more than 70 years and needs to be 

reviewed to ensure it is fit for this generation and the next. 

Page 34

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 1



 

What should we do? 

We already have a plan for up to 2026; why not simply continue with it? 
The Local Plan longer conforms to national planning policy.  Consequently there is a high 

risk that, in its current form, it will carry limited weight in planning applications and appeals 

for new development in the borough.   

 

We could find ourselves unable to resist unacceptable development proposals or refused 

applications being granted on appeal.  This could result in unplanned development in 

unsustainable locations.   

 

Typically unplanned development fails to take account of the cumulative impact on our 

infrastructure, such as schools and roads. This reduces our ability to ensure that growth 

fairly contributes to the delivery of essential new infrastructure needed to support 

development. 

 

The government has made it clear that all local authorities must have an up to date local plan and failure to do 

so could lead to intervention. This could mean that the government steps in and imposes a plan on the 

borough. 

 

Failure to ensure a plan-led approach to growth can lead to outcomes that will not benefit our borough. We 

want to remain in control to ensure that we continue to plan positively for sustainable growth. 

Why not build the homes elsewhere? 
Most of our neighbouring Councils are in a similar position to us.  They are affected by similar 

constraints, including extensive Green Belt land and the demand for homes is just as great with 

similarly limited supply of housi
[...]
our Customer Services team on 01372 732000 if you would like this service. 

  

Page 42

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 1

http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/localplan
mailto:localplan@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:localplan@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:localplan@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:localplan@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1


LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2017

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE  AND SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Angela Slaughter
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Draft Revised Sexual Entertainment 
Venue and Sex Establishment Policy

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Current Sexual Entertainment Venue and Sex 
Establishment Policy
Code of Conduct and Practice in Licensing 
Procedures and Hearings for Sexual 
Entertainment Venue and Sex Establishment 
Premises
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1882

REPORT SUMMARY
This report requests the Committee to recommend to Council the adoption of a 
Revised Sexual Entertainment Venue and Sexual Establishment Policy.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee agrees to recommend to 
Council the adoption of the revised Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Policy as attached as Annexe 
1 to this report.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The revised amendments will ensure that the Council continues to 
exercise its licensing function.

Page 43

AGENDA ITEM 6



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2017

2 Background

2.1 On 27 April 2010 the Council adopted provisions which allows Local 
Authorities to regulate venues which offer sexual entertainment facilities.  
These provisions under Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009  
were inserted into Schedule 3  of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982.

3 P
[...]
 Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Rachel Jackson
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

REPORT SUMMARY
That the Committee agree in principal to the adoption of a Surrey-wide 
convictions policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee agree in principle to the 
formulation of a Surrey-wide convictions policy for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

2 Background

2.1 Officers have been working in partnership with all 11 Surrey Authorities on 
a Licensing and Safeguarding project whose aim is to make 
improvements to licensing in Surrey to meet safeguarding responsibilities.

2.2 One key aim of the project is to implement a convictions policy across the 
county relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers. The 
formulation of the policy has been led by Guildford Borough Council in 
liaison with all Surrey Authorities, and Surrey Chief Executives agreed 
that a common (Surrey wide) convictions policy for drivers should be 
supported.

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 7



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2017

2.3 Other proposals in the project include training for drivers, information 
sharing and matters under the Licensing Act. Once progressed, any such 
proposals will be brought to this Committee for consideration as 
necessary. 

2.4 The intention is that a common convictions policy is adopted across the 
county. As the intention would be to formulate a single policy Surrey-wide, 
one Authority (Reigate & Banstead Borough Council) will facilitate the 
public consultation. This Authority would of course have links to the 
consultation on our website and other trade communications. 

2.5 The draft policy is extensive, and of a different style to other licensing 
policies adopted by this Authority, therefore Members will be notified when 
the consultation period commences to ensure that any comments or 
observations they wish to submit can be taken into account.

2.6 The final policy would be brought to this Committee in January for 
adoption. It is proposed that only very minor (if any) changes should be 
considered at this time to ensure that there are no significant deviations 
from the common policy.

3 Proposals

3.1 That the Committee agree in principle to the adoption of a Surrey-wide 
convictions policy (following public consultation) which would sit alongside 
the Authority’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire policy. 

3.2 Following the consultation, a further report will be brought to the 
Committee in January recommending adoption of the policy.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The implementation of the new policy will be progressed using existing 
officer resources.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: All financial implications and 
budget requirements are addressed within the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 Monitoring Officer’s comments:  The Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 requires the Council to be satisfied that a person is a 
fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire driver’s 
licence. The adoption of a countywide policy would ensure a consistent 
and robust approach is taken across all Surrey licensing Authorities. 

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

Page 54

AGENDA ITEM 7



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2017

7 Partnerships

7.1 Surrey-wide Local Authority partnership working is critical to ensuring the 
policy is adopted across the County.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 There are no significant risks arising from this report.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 That the Committee agree in principle to the formulation of a Surrey-wide 
convictions policy, and that the final policy be approved by this Committee 
in January 2018. 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 55

AGENDA ITEM 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Corporate Plan: Performance Report One 2017 to 2018
	Corporate Plan: Performance Report One 2017 to 2018 Annexe 1

	5 Epsom & Ewell Local Plan - Issues and Options Consultation Paper
	Epsom & Ewell Local Plan - Consultation Paper Annexe 1

	6 Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy
	Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy Annexe 1

	7 Surrey-wide Convictions Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers



Minutes of the meeting


7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 14 September 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Richard Baker (as nominated substitute for Councillor Steve 
Bridger), Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, David Reeve and 
Alan Sursham

Absent: Councillor Steve Bridger

Officers present: Mark Berry (Head of Place Development), Rachel Jackson (Licensing, 
Grants and HIA Manager), Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager), Angela 
Slaughter (Licensing Officer), Rachael Thorold (Senior Planning Policy Officer) and 
Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer)

10 QUESTION TIME 

A question was asked by a member of the public, in relation to Item 05, Epsom & 
Ewell Local Plan, Issues and Options Consultation paper.  The question was an 
enquiry regarding the four options presented in the paper.

The Chairman undertook to provide a written response.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chairman.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 14 September 
2017

8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

13 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2017 TO 2018 

The Committee received and considered a report which provided an update 
against the Council’s Key Priority Performance Targets for 2017 to 2018 as set 
out in the Corporate Plan.

The report detailed one target that had not been achieved, relating to supporting 
businesses in the local economy, as set out in the table below.  The Committee 
noted the clarification of the target description to read ‘No more than 10% of 
major planning applications determined…’, and that there were 29 major 
applications determined, 4 of which had been allowed at appeal, one more than 
the maximum allowed.

Not Achieved Action Identified

No more than 10% of major 
planning applications determined 
allowed at appeal (using the two-
year rolling assessment period 
defined by the government)

We are working with the LGA to 
conduct a peer review in September.  
This will address concerns and 
include actions on how this target 
could be achieved.

It was also noted that the key priority objective of supporting businesses and our 
local economy would be achieved not only through the development of ‘town 
centre sites’ but also the development of sites across the borough.  

Accordingly the Committee:

(1) Considered the performance reported in Annexe 1 and did not identify any 
areas of concern

(2) Considered the actions that had been proposed where performance was a 
concern

14 EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL PLAN - ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
PAPER 

With regard to the partial review of the local-plan, the Committee was informed 
that the initial stage of the process, the review of technical evidence used to 
inform the preparation of the Local Plan was largely complete and the outputs 
from the study had been used to prepare a Consultation paper.  

The objective of the consultation exercise was to invite responses from local 
residents and local communities regarding the options that the Council could 
pursue in order to positively plan for growth and meet the national planning 
policy requirement of ‘significantly boosting the supply of housing’.  



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 14 September 
2017

9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

To that end Members were also presented with a brief overview of the recently 
published (14 September 2017) government proposals for a new standard 
methodology for assessing housing numbers and a standard approach to 
development viability.  Alongside these proposals the government had published 
their own indicative calculations for how much housing each planning authority 
should be planning for – their figures for Epsom & Ewell were 39% higher than 
the Council’s calculations.  It was stressed that the government’s proposed figure 
was not national planning policy, but were indicative of the direction that the 
government wanted to take, and that the public consultation should proceed as 
planned with the addition of a paragraph which reflected the government 
announcement, as set out in the table below.  It was also noted that Members 
would have an opportunity to consider the Council’s response at a special 
meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee to be arranged for late 
October.

Having considered the Issues and Options Consultation paper it was agreed that 
the following additions/amendments would be made:

Agenda 
page

Paragraph 
reference

31 Paragraph 4 final 
sentence to read

‘…and tell us what matters most to you and 
which options you support.’

32 Development 
needs up to 2032 
final box to read

Need for investment to support future growth 
as there is significant pressure on existing 
roads and facilities.

32 Challenges for our 
Local Plan third 
box down to read

43% of land is Green Belt of which 44% has 
additional environmental designations

33 First paragraph 
insert text as 
follows:

Our evidence shows there is demand for 418 
new homes each year to be built in the 
Borough over the next plan period.  The 
Government has recently published its own 
indicative calculation which currently 
estimates that 579 new homes are needed 
each year.  However, the evidence shows 
that we don’t have enough currently 
available land to meet the demand for 
new homes over the next 15 years.

33 Third paragraph – 
insert text:

Between the 1980’s and early 2000s infilling 
continued but within this period the rate of 
house building slowed down.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 14 September 
2017

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

34 Paragraph 7, insert 
percentage as 
follows:

‘Additionally, there are fewer than 300 (1%) 
empty homes in the borough…’.

34 Paragraph 9 last 
sentence to read:

‘…particularly affordable housing need, 
which have never been experienced before 
and there may be no other reasonable 
option…’.

35 Paragraph 1, first 
sentence to read:

‘The Local Plan no longer conforms to 
national planning policy’.

38 Map Insert legend to identify the symbols

Accordingly, subject to the agreed amendments detailed above, the Committee 
approved the Issues and Options Consultation paper for consultation, 
commencing on 25 September 2017.

Postscript:  A special meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 
has been arranged on Thursday 26 October, at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber.

15 SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE POLICY 

In order to ensure that the Council continued to exercise its licensing function, 
the Committee received and considered a report setting out a revised policy on 
the regulation of venues which offer sexual entertainment facilities.

It was noted that the definition of relevant entertainment did not include massage 
parlours and the Committee was informed that whilst it was incorporated in other 
boroughs’ policies,  in Epsom & Ewell,  massages and special treatments were 
licensable under the London Local Authorities Act 1991 (as amended).

Having considered the revised policy, a minor amendment was requested and 
agreed, as follows:  page 46, paragraph 1.2, to read:  ‘…Making Epsom and 
Ewell an excellent place to live and work…’.

Accordingly, subject to the correction of the amendment set out above, the 
Committee agreed to recommend to Council the adoption of a revised Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Policy.

16 SURREY-WIDE CONVICTIONS POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 

The Committee received a report outlining the reasons and justification for 
adopting a Surrey-wide convictions policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers.  The formulation of the policy had been led by Guildford Borough 
Council in liaison with all Surrey Authorities and included proposals for training 
drivers, information sharing and matters under the Licensing Act.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 14 September 
2017

11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Members were informed that there would be an opportunity to comment on the   
on the extensive draft policy during the public consultation period, and they 
would be informed of the commencement date when it was known. 

Following the consultation a further report would be brought before the Licensing 
and Planning Policy Committee in January, recommending the adoption of the 
policy, which would sit alongside the Authority’s Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire policy.

Accordingly the Committee agreed in principle to the formulation of a Surrey-
wide convictions policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.25 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)


